MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 683.

Chapter 683.

An act to incorporate the Penobscot Central Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Benjamin Ball, John Morrison, John Thissell, Solomon Dunning, Charles Beale, Pliny B. Soule, Cyrus P. Church, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted an agricultural society to be known by the name of the Penobscot Central Agricultural Society.

Name.

Society established. Limits.

Limits.

May take and hold real and personal property

Sect. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Charleston, Corinth, Bradford, Hudson, Lagrange and Alton, and may take and hold property, real and personal, to the amount, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agricultural interests; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions, usually granted to and imposed upon similar societies.

Shows and fairs not to be held within ten miles of W. P. Agricultural Society. Sect. 3. Said Penobscot Central Agricultural Society shall not hold its shows and fairs within ten miles, on a straight line, from the fair grounds of the West Penobscot Agricultural Society as now located.

Failure to comply with section three shall render void this act. Sect. 4. If said society fail to comply with the requirements of section three of this act, then this act of incorporation shall become null and void.

First meeting,

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said society shall be called by Benjamin Ball or either of the persons named in the first section, by publishing a notice thereof in the Bangor Whig and Courier, a paper published in the city of Bangor, three weeks successively, the last publication to be at least one week before the time of meeting.

Acts repealed.

Sect. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Organization to be effected in one year or act shall be void. Sect. 7. If said society shall not legally organize under this charter within one year from and after its approval by the governor, this act shall be null and void.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1871.